appropriate to give effect to the proposed acquisition of Sage.

   The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements are for illustrative purposes only and are not necessarily indicative of what
actual results of operations and financial position would have been as at and for the periods indicated if the merger had been completed at the
dates indicated above, nor do they purport to represent our future financial position and results of operations. The pro forma adjustments are
based upon estimates, available information and certain assumptions and may be revised as additional information becomes available. The
following information should be read in conjunction with all of the selected consolidated financial statements and the separate audited and
unaudited financial statements of Genesis Microchip and Sage and accompanying notes, incorporated by reference into this joint proxy
statement/prospectus. See �Where You Can Find More Information,� beginning on page 137 of this joint proxy statement/prospectus.

82

GENESIS MICROCHIP INC.

Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet
(In thousands of U.S. dollars)

September 30, 2001
(Unaudited)

Genesis
Microchip Sage

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(Note 3(e)) Total

ASSETS

Current assets:
   Cash and cash equivalents $   57,344 $   31,731 $   �  $   89,075
   Short-term marketable securities �  6,589 �  6,589
   Accounts receivable 17,246 6,530 �  23,776
   Income taxes recoverable 438 �  �  438
   Inventory 7,638 5,644 �  13,282
   Investment held for resale 1,100 �  �  1,100
   Other 4,373 1,640 �  6,013

   Total current assets 88,139 52,134 �  140,273
Property and equipment 10,544 4,729 �  15,273
Deferred income taxes 6,145 �  �  6,145
Goodwill �  8,165 (8,165) 154,282

154,282
Other intangible assets �  830 (830) 38,600

38,600
Other 687 2,030 �  2,717

   Total assets $105,515 $   67,888 $183,887 $357,290

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY

Edgar Filing: GENESIS MICROCHIP INC /DE - Form S-4/A

74

Current liabilities:
   Accounts payable $   3,832 $   1,285 $   �  $   5,117
   Accrued liabilities 3,930 4,622 5,685 14,237
   Current portion of loans payable 90 �  �  90

   Total current liabilities 7,852 5,907 5,685 19,444
Long-term liabilities:
   Loans payable 319 �  �  319
   Deferred income taxes �  �  23,242 23,242

   Total liabilities 8,171 5,907 28,927 43,005

Stockholders� equity:
   Share capital 93,285 142 (142) 29

8
(93,264)

   Additional paid in capital 1,293 202,810 (202,810) 360,880
266,323
93,264

   Note receivable from stockholders �  (58) 58 �
   Deferred compensation (127) (54) 54 (24,017)

(23,890)
   Cumulative other comprehensive loss (94) �  �  (94)
   Retained earnings (deficit) 2,987 (140,859) 140,859 (22,513)

(25,500)

   Total stockholders� equity 97,344 61,981 154,960 314,285

   Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $105,515 $   67,888 $183,887 $357,290

See accompanying notes to pro forma consolidated financial statements.

83

GENESIS MICROCHIP INC.

Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations
Six months ended September 30, 2001

(Unaudited)

Genesis
Microchip Sage

Pro Forma
Adjustments Note 3 Total

(In thousands of U.S. dollars, except shares and per share
amounts)

Revenues $57,443 $17,971 $   �  $75,414
Cost of revenues 30,910 10,196 �  41,106

Gross profit 26,533 7,775 �  34,308
Operating expenses:
   Research and development 9,385 5,488 2,987 (c) 17,860

Edgar Filing: GENESIS MICROCHIP INC /DE - Form S-4/A

75

   Sales, general and administrative 8,754 7,212 2,986 (c) 18,952
   Amortization of intangible assets �  1,285 100 (a) 100

(1,285) (a)
   Amortization of acquired technology �  �  5,313 (b) 5,313
   Business combination expenses �  1,136 �  1,136

   Total operating expenses 18,139 15,121 10,101 43,361

Income (loss) from operations 8,394 (7,346) (10,101) (9,053)
Interest and other income 753 838 �  1,591

Income (loss) before income taxes 9,147 (6,508) (10,101) (7,462)
Provision for (recovery of) income taxes 918 �  (4,554) (3,636)

Net income (loss) $   8,229 $  (6,508) $   (5,547) $  (3,826)

Earnings (loss) per share:
   Basic $   0.41 $   (0.47) $   (0.14)
   Diluted $   0.37 $   (0.47) $   (0.14)

Shares used in computing earnings (loss) per share
   (in thousands):
   Basic 20,211 13,959 28,182
   Diluted 22,024 13,959 28,182

See accompanying notes to pro forma consolidated financial statements.

84

GENESIS MICROCHIP INC.

Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations
Year ended March 31, 2001

(Unaudited)

Genesis
Microchip Sage

Pro Forma
Faroudja, Inc.

(Note 4)
Pro Forma

Adjustments Note 3 Total

(In thousands of U.S. dollars, except shares and per share amounts)
Revenues $63,627 $   31,399 $1,668 $   �  $   96,694
Cost of revenues 32,416 16,898 963 (1,000) (a) 49,277

Gross profit 31,211 14,501 705 1,000 47,417

Operating expenses:
   Research and development 17,413 8,239 1,258 5,972 (c) 32,882
   Selling, general and administrative 15,947 12,302 3,333 5,973 (c) 37,555
   Charge for in-process technology �  7,200 �  (7,200) (d) �
   Amortization of intangible assets �  19,310 4,435 200 (a) 200

(23,745)
   Impairment of intangible assets �  91,463 �  �  91,463

�  �  �  10,625 (b) 10,625

Edgar Filing: GENESIS MICROCHIP INC /DE - Form S-4/A

76

   Amortization of acquired
   technology

   Total operating expenses 33,360 138,514 9,026 (8,175) 172,725

Income (loss) from operations (2,149) (124,013) (8,321) 9,175 (125,308)
Interest and other income 2,328 2,932 198 �  5,458

Income (loss) before income taxes 179 (121,081) (8,123) 9,175 (119,850)
Recovery of income taxes (2,483) �  �  (9,108) (11,591)

Net income (loss) $   2,662 $(121,081) $(8,123) $18,283 $(108,259)

Earnings (loss) per share:
   Basic $   0.14 $   (9.48) $   (4.05)
   Diluted $   0.13 $   (9.48) $   (4.05)
Shares used in computing earnings (loss)
   per share (in thousands):
   Basic 19,406 12,776 26,701
   Diluted 19,884 12,776 26,701

See accompanying notes to pro forma consolidated financial statements.

85

GENESIS MICROCHIP INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(In thousands of U.S. dollars, except shares and per share amounts)

Six months ended September 30, 2001 and for the year ended March 31, 2001

[…]

write-off of in-process research and development under generally accepted accounting principles.

91

4.   Pro Forma Faroudja, Inc.

   The following table details the unaudited pro forma statement of operations of Faroudja, Inc. for the period from April 1, 2000 to June 7,
2000 and gives effect to the Faroudja, Inc. acquisition under the purchase method of accounting and assumes the transaction was consummated
on April 1, 2000.

   The pro forma adjustments and the resulting unaudited pro forma statement of operations have been prepared based upon information and
certain assumptions and estimates deemed appropriate by Sage, Inc. Sage�s management believes that the pro forma adjustments and the
underlying assumptions and estimates reasonably present the significant effects of the transaction reflected thereby and that any subsequent
changes in the underlying assumptions and estimates will not materially affect the unaudited pro forma statement of operations presented herein.
The unaudited pro forma statement of operations does not reflect changes that may occur as the result of post-transaction activities and other
matters.

Historical
Faroudja, Inc.

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Faroudja, Inc.

Revenues $  1,668 $ �  $  1,668
Cost of revenues 776 187(i) 963

Gross profit 892 (187) 705
Operating expenses:
   Research and development 1,258 �  1,258
   Selling, general and administrative 3,333 �  3,333
   Amortization of intangible assets �  4,435(i) 4,435

Edgar Filing: GENESIS MICROCHIP INC /DE - Form S-4/A

82

   Total operating expenses 4,591 4,435 9,026

Loss from operations (3,699) (4,622) (8,321)
Interest and other income 198 �  198

Loss before income taxes (3,501) (4,622) (8,123)
Income taxes �  �  �

Net Loss $ (3,501) $  (4,622) $ (8,123)

(i) To give effect to the amortization of the Faroudja acquired intangible assets arising on the acquisition over a period of three and five
years. The amortization is in the amount of $4,622 for the period April 1, 2000 through June 7, 2000.

92

5.   Basic and diluted pro forma earnings per share:

   Basic pro forma earnings per share have been presented based on our historical consolidated financial statements after giving pro forma
effect to the proposed acquisition of Sage as if it had occurred at the beginning of the periods presented.

   Basic earnings per share have been calculated by dividing the pro forma consolidated income for the periods by the pro forma weighted